

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CARVER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case. No. 1:15-cv-10180-JPO-JLC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL  
OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

NATURE AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND OF THE ACTION..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Approval Under Rule 23(e)(2)..... 6

A. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class..... 7

B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length by Well-Informed and Experienced Counsel and with Experienced Mediators ..... 8

C. The Relief Provided for the Class Is Adequate When Weighed Against Litigation Risks, the Effectiveness of Distributing Relief, and the Terms of a Proposed Fee Award . ..... 9

1. The Relief Provided for the Class Is Adequate When Weighed Against Litigation Risks ..... 10

2. The Claims Process Is Designed to Effectively Distribute the Entirety of the Net Settlement Fund..... 12

3. The Proposed Attorney’s Fee Award Is Reasonable..... 14

D. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other. .... 14

II. CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS APPROPRIATE..... 15

A. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a) ..... 16

1. The Proposed Settlement Class is Sufficiently Numerous..... 16

2. Common Questions of Law and Fact Bind the Settlement Class ..... 16

3. Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Settlement Class..... 17

4. Named Plaintiffs and Lead Plaintiffs’ Counsel are Adequate Representatives of the Settlement Class..... 18

B. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1)..... 19

1. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1)(A) ..... 20

2. The Class Also Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1)(B) ..... 20

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FORM, CONTENT, AND METHOD FOR DISSEMINATING NOTICE TO THE CLASS. .... 22

IV. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE..... 24  
V. CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	19
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , 205 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17, 21
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Caufield v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3206339 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2017).....	20, 21
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....	9, 10, 24
<i>Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 661572 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009).....	7
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	19
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	10, 11
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	8
<i>Douglin v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	21
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	20, 21
<i>In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	18, 20
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 1282293 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014) .....	18
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>In re Michael Milken &amp; Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	22
<i>In re Monster Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	19
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	8
<i>In re Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	10
<i>In re Platinum &amp; Palladium Commod. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 15, 2014)...	7, 10
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....	10, 24
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	19

*Koch v. Dwyer*, 2001 WL 289972 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2001) ..... 21

*Leber v. Citigroup 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.*, 323 F.R.D. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 21

*Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Am. Holding Corp.*, 2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017) .... 19

*Newman v. Stein*, 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 11

*Robidoux v. Celani*, 987 F.2d 931 (2d. Cir. 1993)..... 18

*Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.*, 2017 WL 2292834 (S.D. Iowa May 12, 2017)..... 20

*Shapiro v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.*, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)..... 12

*Silverstein v. AllianceBernstein L.P.*, 2013 WL 7122612 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2013) ..... 9, 14, 23

*Tsereteli v. Res. Asset Securitization Trust 2006-A8*, 283 F.R.D. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 6, 8, 16, 22

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*, 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 16

*Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*, 2013 WL 1832181 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013)..... 7, 23

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 16, 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A) ..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) ..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B) ..... 20, 21

**Statutes**

ERISA, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... passim
